

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$2.00 WINDHOEK - 22 December 2005 No. 3562

CONTENTS

PROCLAMATIONS		Page
No. 19	Announcement in terms of Article 32(8) of the Namibian Constitution of conferment of certain honours on the late Reverend Markus Kooper	1
No. 20	Announcement in terms of Article 32(8) of the Namibian Constitution of certain appointments	2
	Proclamations	

by the

PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

No. 19 2005

ANNOUNCEMENT IN TERMS OF ARTICLE 32(8) OF THE NAMIBIAN CONSTITUTION OF CONFERMENT OF CERTAIN HONOURS ON THE LATE REVEREND MARKUS KOOPER

In terms of Sub-Article (8) of Article 32 of the Namibian Constitution, I announce that I have under the powers vested in me by Sub-Article (3)(h) of that Article -

- (a) conferred the honour of national hero status on the late Reverend Markus Kooper; and
- (b) directed that a State funeral be held in honour of the late Reverend Markus Kooper.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia at Windhoek, this 12th day of December, Two Thousand and Five.

HIFIKEPUNYE POHAMBA President BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET

No. 20

ANNOUNCEMENT IN TERMS OF ARTICLE 32(8) OF THE NAMIBIAN CONSTITUTION OF CERTAIN APPOINTMENTS

In terms of Sub-Article (8) of Article 32 of the Namibian Constitution, I announce that I have under the powers vested in me - $\,$

- (a) by Sub-Article (3)(i)(bb) of that Article, appointed Stefanus Orateng Mogotsi as Deputy-Minister of Works, Transport and Communication with effect from 21 October 2005;
- (b) by Sub-Article (4)(a)(aa) of that Article read with Article 82 of the Namibian Constitution, appointed, on the recommendation of the Judicial Service Commission -
 - (i) Mr Justice Mahomed Jajbhay as an acting Judge of the High Court of Namibia for the period 11 to 12 April 2005;
 - (ii) Mr Louw Carl Muller -
 - (aa) as an acting Judge of the High Court of Namibia for the period 1 October 2005 to 30 November 2005; and
 - (bb) as a Judge of the High Court of Namibia with effect from 1 December 2005; and
 - (ii) Mr Justice Johannes Dawid Gerhardus Maritz as a Judge of the Supreme Court of Namibia with effect from 1 January 2006.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia at Windhoek, this 12th day of December, Two Thousand and Five.

HIFIKEPUNYE POHAMBA President BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET
